
C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\fba52b6f-0663-4ff3-96fa-f16d5f6b889b.doc 
 

  
 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 MEMORANDUM 
  
 
TO:   Jason E. Brown, County Administrator 
 

THROUGH:  Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director 
   James W. Ennis, P.E., County Engineer  
    
FROM:   Robert S. Skok, Infrastructure Project Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  43rd Avenue Sidewalk from Airport Drive West to 41st Street (IRC-1503) 
   Award of Bid No. 2020016   
 
DATE:   February 18, 2020   
  
 
DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS 
 
On October 22nd, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners approved a Local Agency Program (LAP) 
Agreement FM No. 440019-1-58-01 with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the  
construction of an 8-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the east side of 43rd Avenue from Airport Drive 
West to 41st Street. The Florida Department of Transportation will provide $432,783.00 reimbursement 
for eligible construction costs.  The project includes associated drainage improvements, earthwork, 
maintenance of traffic, erosion control and miscellaneous pavement markings.   
 
A bid opening for the project was held on January 22nd, 2020.  Seven (7) qualified bids were received 
and opened.  A detailed bid tabulation is on file and available for viewing in the Public Works- 
Engineering Division.  Bid totals are as follow: 
 
 PRP Construction Group, LLC  Indiantown, FL  $474,826.80 
 Timothy Rose Contracting  Vero Beach, FL  $495,882.34 
 DP Development, LLC   Cocoa, FL  $518,292.00 
 Central Concrete Products, Inc.  Bartow, FL  $524,052.00 
 Heavy Civil, Inc.   N. Miami Beach, FL $527,817.70 
 Boromei Construction, Inc.  Okeechobee, FL $642,220.00 
 Community Asphalt Corp  Vero Beach, FL  $656,206.34 
 
    
 
PRP Construction Group, LLC is considered to be the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder for the 
project with a bid totaling $474,826.80.  Staff has verified the references provided by PRP Construction 
Group, LLC and their bid was below the Engineer’s estimate of $475,979.98. FDOT has provided the 
County with Bid Concurrence. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CONSENT 
 



C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\fba52b6f-0663-4ff3-96fa-f16d5f6b889b.doc 
 

Page 2 
43rd Avenue Sidewalk from Airport Drive west to 41st Street 
Award of Bid No. 2020016   
For March 10th, 2020 BCC Meeting 
 
 
FUNDING  
 
Per the FDOT LAP Agreement, the County must fund the project and then request reimbursement of the 
grant share from FDOT to a maximum amount of $432,783.00. Funding of $474,826.80 is budgeted and 
available from Secondary Roads/Account Number 10921441-66510-18026/43rd Avenue Sidewalk 
(Airport Drive – 41st Street). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the project be awarded to PRP Construction Group, LLC in the amount of $474,826.80 
and requests the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached sample agreement and 
authorize the Chairman to execute said agreement after receipt and approval of the required Public 
Construction Bond and Certificate of Insurance and after the County Attorney has approved the 
agreement as to form and legal sufficiency. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Sample Agreement 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
 
PRP Construction Group, LLC 
  
 
 AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 10th, 2020 
 


	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM
	DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS
	FUNDING
	RECOMMENDATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	DISTRIBUTION
	AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 10th, 2020


